
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5236 
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 13 June 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 21 
JUNE 2022 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
17 May, 2022.  
 

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
 
Forward Plan 
 

5.    Delegation Report (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 
 

 
Deputy Leader 
 
6.    Council Plan - Annual Performance Report 2021/22 (Pages 17 - 48) 

 
7.    General Fund Budget Outturn 2021/22 (Pages 49 - 68) 

 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
 
8.    DRIIVe (Derbyshire Rail Industry Innovation Vehicle) (Pages 69 - 102) 

 
9.    Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Expenditure 2020/21 (Pages 103 - 

124) 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
10.    Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Final Accounts 2021/22 (Pages 125 - 

134) 
 

11.    Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.”   
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

Cabinet Member for Governance 
 
12.    Absence of Member of the Council (Pages 135 - 138) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 



 
 

 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 17.05.22 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 17th May, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Holmes 
J Innes 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

P Innes      

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Collins and 
Serjeant.  
 

3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 26 April, 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 June to 30 September, 
2022 was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 17.05.22 

2 
 
 

 
5    SECTOR LED IMPROVEMENT - PEER CHALLENGE AND KEY 

RESIDENTS / TENANT SATISFACTION SURVEYS  
 
The Service Director – Corporate submitted a report providing an update 
on the key sector led improvement initiatives and progress made during 
2021/22 including peer challenge and key resident and tenant satisfaction 
surveys. 
 
In October 2021, Chesterfield Borough Council took part in a Corporate 
Peer Challenge and the feedback report was attached at Appendix 1 of 
the officer’s report. The Peer Challenge had made seven 
recommendations which been incorporated into the peer challenge action 
plan which was attached at Appendix 2 of the officer’s report. 
 
Chesterfield Borough Council utilised the ‘Are You Being Served?’ 
methodology for the resident satisfaction survey in September-October 
2021, a copy of the resident satisfaction survey report was attached at 
Appendix 3 
[...]
ISIONS 
 

1. It is essential for the Council to have a modern and relevant Anti-
social behaviour strategy that reflects recent developments in anti-
social behaviour (ASB) characteristics, legislation and national and 
local priorities. This will enable the Council to strategically plan and 
prioritise resources across the Borough and to work appropriately 
with stakeholders to maximise effectiveness.  
 

2. The effective management of ASB related issues will support the 
Councils wider ambitions regarding making Chesterfield a thriving 
borough by actively contributing to making Chesterfield a great 
place to live, work and visit. 

 
7    REVITALISING THE HEART OF CHESTERFIELD  

Page 7



CABINET 17.05.22 

4 
 
 

 
The Project Delivery Manager presented an update report on the 
Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield scheme and sought approval to 
commence the next phase of public engagement and consultation activity 
on the draft Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield Master Plan.  
 
The Master Plan enabled the alignment of key projects; ‘Revitalising the 
Heart of Chesterfield’ and the town centre projects of the successful 
‘Connecting Chesterfield’ Levelling-Up Fund bid to create a single project 
called ‘Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield’. 
 
The officer’s report detailed the progress made on the Revitalising the 
Heart of Chesterfield project including recent public engagement activity, 
which had informed updated proposals for the improvement of the Market 
Place and New Square. 
 
A copy of the draft Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield Master Plan was 
attached at Appendix A of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the recommendations of the Revitalising the Heart of 
Chesterfield public engagement report, as set out in Appendix B of 
the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

2. That the draft Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield Master Plan and 
the approach for further public engagement and consultation be 
approved.  
 

3. That
[...]
limate Change Officer be added to the 
establishment and recruitment take place.  

2. That that the role be temporary for 2 months and funded via the approved 
Climate Change report budget. 
 

Page 14



CABINET DR  
5 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To respond to the administrative capacity challenges identified within the Policy 
and Partnership Team. 
 

5/22/23 Chesterfield Pride - 
Sponsorship 

GV480L 24 May 2022 

 
Decision 
 
That the three year sponsorship deal for Chesterfield Pride is formalised. 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To support the delivery of our Equality and Diversity Strategy including 
our public sector equality duties and help to support the sustainable 
development of a key community event within the borough. 
 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



For Publication  

 

Annual performance report – Council Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 (J040) 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet   

Date:  

 

21 June 2022 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Deputy Leader   

Directorate: 

 

Corporate   

 

 

1.0  Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To report progress made during the third year of the 2019 – 2023 

Council Plan against the milestones and measures identified in the 

2021/22 Delivery Plan. 

 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That members note the significant achievements against the priority 

areas within the Council Plan Delivery Plan. 

 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To progress delivery of the Council Plan 2019 - 2023 and maximise 

positive outputs and outcomes for our communities.  

 

4.0 Report details  

 

4.1 Background  

 

The Council Plan 2019 – 2023 was agreed by Council in February 2019. 

The plan identifies the Council’s key priorities, objectives and 

commitments over a four year period. In order to track and challenge 

progress across the four years, annual delivery plans are developed. 

This report highlights performance against the 2021/22 delivery plan.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

4.2 Overall perf
[...]
tart in August 

2022. The formal published Statement of Accounts 2021/22 will be 

presented to the Standards and Audit Committee for approval in 

November on conclusion of the external audit. Once approved, a copy of 

the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 will be placed on the Council's 

website.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

Cabinet: 

 

2.1 Note the draft General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn position for 

2021/22. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2.2 Approve the contribution to the Business Rates Reserve to meet the 

2022/23 deficit on business rates income (para 4.10) 

 

2.3 Note that the 2021/22 distribution from the Business Rates Pool is yet to 

be announced and approve that any surplus over the assumed £300k will 

be transferred to the Business Rates Reserve (para 4.12).  

 

2.4 Approve the General Fund Revenue carry forward requests (para 4.13). 

 

2.5 Approve the implementation of the real living wage of £9.50 per hour 

from 1 April 2022 to be funded from the underspend in 2021/22 and 

included within the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for future years 

(para 4.14 to 4.17).  

 

2.6 Approve the use of the Budget Risk Reserve to fund the cost of 

Chesterfield Pride Sponsorship (para 4.18). 

 

2.7 Approve the level of and movement in General Fund Revenue Reserves 

and Provisions (Section 4.19 to 4.24 and Appendix A). 

 

2.8 Approve the General Fund Revenue surplus to be transferred to the 

Budget Risk Reserve (para 4.25 to 4.26 and Table 4).  

 

2.9 Approve the General Fund Capital financing arrangements (Appendix B). 

 

Full Council: 

 

2.10  Note the report. 

 

3.0 Reason for the Recommendation 

 

3.1 This report forms a key part of formal revenue and capital monitoring 

against the 2021/22 budget. There will be a separate report for the 

Housing Revenue Account covering both the revenue and capital 

elements. The information in these reports will be incorporated into the 

published Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 

 

3.2 The approval of the budget outturn, in-year movements, carry forward 

requests and reserves are required by corporate financial procedures. 

 

3.3 To consider the reserves position given the challenges facing the Council 

over the period of the MTFP. 

 

Page 50



 

4.0 Report Details 

 

Background General Fund Revenue 

 

4.1 The Council approved the original budget 2021/22 on 24 February 2021 

with a forecast deficit of £188k, which was to be funded from reserves if 

savings and efficiencies were not identified in the year. 

 

4.2 The deficit assumed the in-year delivery of savings of £524k, of which 

£374k would be delivered through the ICT Improvement Programme. A 

further £250k vacancy rate allowance was also included for all years of 

the MTFP.  

 

4.3 The budget for 2021/22 was set in the midst of the ongoing Covid-19 

pandemic and, as reported in previous monitoring reports, the resulting 

lockdowns have had a significant impact on the financial position of the 

Council in 2021/22, resulting in additional expenditure being incurred, 

disruption to the delivery of planned activities and significant reductions 

across all income streams.  

 

4.4 At the end of the second quarter the Council was forecasting a deficit of 

£1.005m after applying Covid-19 related grant support. This was mainly 

due to the increased costs of providing a kerbside recycling service and 

the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on income. These costs 

were partly offset by increased income from the buyout of the superior 

landlord’s interest in the Pavements Shopping Centre and Covid-19 

related grant support. 

 

4.5 It was acknowledged that the forecast deficit would have major 

implications for the MTFP and it was clear that, without further 

management actions, any adverse variance would increase the financial 

gap and size of the challenge in future years. 

 

4.6 The Council therefore worked collectively and at pace to agree c
[...]
s 0 368 303 (65) 

Hollis Lane Link Road – DCC 1,300 0 29 29 

Badger Play Area – Viridor/Friends Group 0 48 49 1 

Stand Road Bowls Pavilion – DCC/Sport England 0 67 57 (10) 

Electric Charging Points – Office for Zero 

Emission Vehicles/BP Pulse 
0 97 97 0 

Grants Total 4,350 5,940 2,640 (3,300) 

                                  
       

 

Page 67



 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

For publication  

 

DRIIVe Project  

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet  

Date:  

 

21 June 2022 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Economic Growth  

Directorate: 

 

Economic Growth  

For publication 

 

  

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 The report sets out the detail of the DRIIVe (Derbyshire Rail Industry 

Innovation Vehicle) project, as one of the projects within the Staveley 

Town Deal Investment Plan. It sets out the proposed role for the council 

as project sponsor. 

 

1.2 The report seeks approval from Cabinet to accept the Towns Fund Grant 

and to approve the proposed grant contribution from the Council to be 

made towards the project, and to proceed with the delivery of the project.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 To approve the Council’s ongoing role in the delivery of the DRIIVe project, 

accepting the Towns Fund Grant and giving authority to move to delivery. 

 

2.2 To approve the grant contribution from the council, via the business rate 

retention scheme, to provide up to £790,000 match funding for the 

project.  

 

2.3 To recommend to Full Council to include the match funding in the Capital 

Programme update that is due for consideration in July 2022.   

 

2.4 To accept that the Council will cover any cost overruns associated with the 

physical delivery of the project, in line with grant funding conditions. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2.5 To delegate authority to the Service Director for Economic Growth in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Economic 

Growth and the councils Property, Procurement and Contracts Manager 

to finalise legal arrangements in respect of the existing lease and 

management agreement in respect of the commercial structure, 

management and operation of DRIIVe. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 The successful delivery of the DRIIVe project will support the growth of the 

rail sector and contribute to the future regeneration of the Borough 

through the development of specialist skills, research and development 

provision.   

 

3.2 The recommendations are made to ensure that Cabinet is provided with 

clarity regarding the role the council will undertake in the delivery of the 

DRIIVe project to and enable delivery to commence.  

 

4.0 Report Details  

 

Background  

 

4.1 On the 22nd February 2022, Cabinet granted approval for DRIIVe as one of 

three council led projects featured in the Staveley Town Deal Town 

Investment Plan (TIP), to be added to the council’s Capital Programme.    

Cabinet also agreed to receive further reports on the DRIIVe project, on 

completion and approval by Staveley Town Deal Board of the Full Green 

Book Complaint Business Case prior to delivery commencing.  

 

4.2 On the 18th March 2022 the full business case was submitted to Staveley 

Town Deal Board and funding of £3,735,000 for DRIIVe was granted 

approval.   Prior to approval, a detailed external evaluation of the project 

was undertaken by Thomas Lister, specialist consultants, in line with the 

Town Deal project governance arrangements and Assurance Framework. 

 

Background – DRIIVe  

 

4.3 In 2019, Chesterfield Borough Council (CBC) commissioned a study 

investigating the feasibility and opportunities offered through the 

development of an Innovation Centre at the Barrow Hill site in Staveley in 

a project known as DRIIVe – the Derbyshire Rail Industry Innovation 

Vehicle.  

Page 70



 

 

 

4.4 This identified significant need and demand for skills investment in the rail 

sector due to rail retirement, increased demand due to
[...]
s of £19,000 per annum from year 5 

of operation.  In line with the conditions of funding outlined in Appendix 

A, confirmation has been received from BHESS to confirm that they will 

cover any revenue losses that may arise in the early years of operation.  

This financial obligation will be included within any variation to the lease.  

 

6.8 In February 2022, Cabinet granted approval for DRIIVe as one of three 

Staveley Town Deal Projects featured in the Staveley Town Deal Town 

Investment Plan (TIP) to be added to the Council’s Capital Programme.  

Provision was made in the programme for project costs of £3,735,000 and 

did not include the proposed match contribution of £790,000.   It is 

recommended that cabinet agrees to include the additional project 

costs in the Capital Programme update due to go before Full council 

in July 2022.   

  

Sensitivity and Scenario Testing of Facility operation  

 

6.9 Sensitivity testing was carried out within financial case of the full business 

case.   The forecast surplus provides some contingency against adverse 

movements in the income and costs, however, within the business case, 

sensitivities to income and costs were tested should the following occur: 

 Energy cost double  

Page 80



 

 

 Rental income is 20% lower than forecast  

 Other costs rise by 10%  

 All of the above occur 

The potential impact of each scenario is summarised in table 2 below:  

 

Table 2: Sensitivity Analysis  

Event  Annual Surplus (£) 

Energy Costs Double  13,555 

Rental income is 20% lower than 

forecast  

502 

Other Costs rise by 10% 13,480 

All of the above  -11832 

 

6.10  The business case sets out mitigation against these scenarios including 

under the worst-case scenario, reducing or removing community outreach 

activity, reducing staff costs or covering the costs from the parent group.   

Energy costs would be paid by users of the centre and BHESS as operators 

of the centre will be transparent
[...]
 that will be granted to 

occupiers of space at DRIIVe by BHESS. These agreements will form part 

of the overall management of the facility, once completed. 

 

7.4 Representatives from the council’s legal service are part of the Internal 

Programme Board and therefore have been involved during the 

development of the full business case.  Further work is being undertaken 

with the council’s legal services team to review the initial advice in relation 

to the proposed legal structures of the project and progress the legal 

agreements.   In particular, it is considered that further work is required in 

respect of the proposals within the business case to surrender and renew 

the lease.  A more detailed assessment of the options in respect of 

treatment of the lease will be undertaken to ensure financial prudency 

and tax efficiencies are achieved.   It is therefore recommended that 

Cabinet delegates authority to the Service Director for Economic 

Growth in consultation with the Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 

Economic Growth and the council’s Property, Procurement and 

Contracts Manager to finalise legal arrangements as outlined above 

in respect of the existing lease and management agreement in 

respect of the commercial structure, management and operation of 

DRIIVe.   

 

Procurement  

 

7.5 All works and services contracts will be procured in accordance with the 

Council’s own procurement policies and in compliance with public 

procurement regulations.    The proposed elements of procurement 

associated with the project are detailed in table 4 below:     

 

Table 4: Summary of Procurement  

 

Works or service to be procured  Procurement Route 

External Project Management 

resource to oversee management 

Framework compliant with Public 

Contract Regulations (2015) 

Page 83



 

 

of the project to submission of 

planning including: 

- Overseeing finalisation of 

legal agreements detailed in 

paragraph 7.1 

- Procurement 
[...]
 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To ensure that CIL expenditure takes place in accordance with the 

Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) and the 

council’s CIL Expenditure Strategy. 

 

3.2 To ensure that CIL expenditure supports planned growth and sustainable 

development and Chesterfield’s continued vitality. 

 

4.0 Report details 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



 

4.1 CIL is a mechanism to allow local planning authorities to raise funds from 

new development, in order to contribute to the cost of infrastructure 

projects that are, or will be, needed to support new development. 

 

4.2  CIL took effect in Chesterfield Borough on 1st April 2016. The current 

charging year, 2021/22 is the sixth financial year in which CIL has been 

charged and in which CIL payments were collected.   

 

4.3 The 2020 round of CIL expenditure was approved by Cabinet in July 2021.  

Bids for the 2021 expenditure round were invited in Autumn last year. 

 

 CIL Receipts 

 

4.4 CIL income will build up over time and contributions are dependent on 

the delivery programmes for individual CIL-liable developments. Full 

details of CIL income and expenditure for 2020/21 (charging year 5) are 

set out in the Infrastructure Funding Statement, published in December 

2021.  

 

4.5 In summary, up to end of financial year 2020/21 and taking into account 

spending commitments made in the 2020 funding round (confirmed by 

Cabinet in July 2021), a balance of £710,863 remains available for strategic 

expenditure.  

 

4.6 Further CIL payments have been received during 2021/22 (charging year 

6) as CIL-liable development continues to progress, with the final amount 

to be confirmed and reported in the next Infrastructure Funding 

Statement, to be published in December 2022.   

 

 

CIL Expenditure 

 

4.7 The CIL Regulations set out the overall breakdown for how monies 

collected from the CIL are to be distributed.  This is illustrated in the table 

b
[...]
pertise, 
political support, partner buy in, something else?

If you get stuck, contact your friendly local climate change officer

Click here to go to tutorial
on adding alt text

Buildings
(+3)

Business
(↓↑ 0)

Energy
(+1)

Influence
(+1)

Internal 
Resources

(+2)

Land use
(↓↑ 0)

Goods & 
Services

(↓↑ 0)

Transport
(+4)

Waste
(-1)

Adaptation
(↓↑ 0)

+10

Chesterfield Borough Council has committed to being a 
carbon neutral organisation by 2030 (7 years and 6 months 

Generated 
13/06/22 

v1.36

Preview

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 

 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Draft Outturn 2021/22 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet 

 

Date:  

 
 21 June 22 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To report on the HRA Revenue Outturn for 2021/22 and to provide 

explanations for significant variations from the revised estimates 

reported to Council in February 2022.  

 

1.2 To report on the HRA Capital Outturn for 2021/22.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the report be noted.  

 

2.2 That the revenue carry forward request (paragraph 4.7) and the capital 

carry forward requests (paragraph 4.9), in respect of schemes which 

were not finalised during 2021/22, be approved.   

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 This report forms a key part of the formal revenue and capital 

monitoring arrangements against the original 2021/22 HRA revenue and 

capital budget estimates. The information in this report will be 

incorporated into the published Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

 

4.0 Report Details 

 

 

 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



 

Revenue Outturn 

 

4.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a statutory account which records 

expenditure and income relating to council dwellings and the provision 

of services to tenants. 

 

4.2 For the financial year 2021/22 the HRA reported a reduction in the HRA 

balance of 
[...]
 7,975 7,975 0 0

soffitt /fascia 154 154 0 0

Sky+ Conversion 1,225 1,225 0 0

Miscellaneous Spend Total 2,493,020 1,322,883 -1,170,137 1,871,645 1,078,355 2,950,000

TOTAL 32,476,192 21,711,464 -10,764,728 22,931,645 10,764,728 33,696,373

Page 134



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	6 Council Plan - Annual Performance Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Annual Performance Report 2021-22

	7 General Fund Budget Outturn 2021/22
	8 DRIIVe (Derbyshire Rail Industry Innovation Vehicle)
	Appendix A - Conditions and Terms for Funding Agreement Table DRIIVe
	Appendix B - DRIIVe High Level Programme
	Appendix C - Preliminary EIA form DRIIVe

	9 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Expenditure 2020/21
	Appendix 3 - EIA
	Appendix 4 - Climate Change Impact Assessment

	10 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Final Accounts 2021/22
	Appendix 1 & 2 - HRA outturn 2021-22

	12 Absence of Member of the Council



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 21.06.22 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

Holmes 
J Innes 
Ludlow 
 

Councillors 
 

Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

P Innes      

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

8    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

9    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Collins.  
  

10    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 May, 2022  be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

11    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four-month period 1 July to 31 October, 2022 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 



CABINET 21.06.22 
2 

 
 

  
12    DELEGATION REPORT  

 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during April to June, 2022 were 
reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
  

13    COUNCIL PLAN - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Service Director – Corporate presented the Annual Performance 
Report for the financial year 2021/22.  
 
The Council Plan 2019 – 2023 identified the Council’s key priorities, 
objectives, and commitments over a four-year period and the officer’s 
report the Council’s performance against the 2021/22 delivery plan.  
 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report detailed the positive progress made 
against the 41 milestones which were tracked during 2021/22 and the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council’s ability to deliver on 
some elements of the delivery plan. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the significant achievements made against the priority areas within 
the Council Plan Delivery Plan for 2021/22 be noted.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To progress delivery of the Council Plan 2019 - 2023 and maximise 
positive outputs and outcomes for our communities. 
  

14    GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTTURN 2021/22  
 
The Service Director - Finance submitted a report detailing the General 
Fund Revenue and Capital Outturns for 2021/22.  
 
The report provided details of variations from the revised estimates, 
documented the level of General Fund Revenue reserves and provisions 



CABINET 21.06.22 
3 

 
 

at year end and set out the rationale for a number of carry forward 
requests. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2021/22 be noted.  
 

2. That the proposal to make a contribution to the Business Rates 
Reserve to meet the 2022/23 deficit on business rates income, as 
set out in paragraph 4.10 of the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

3. That whilst the 2021/22 distribution from the Business Rates Pool 
which was yet to be announced, it be agreed that any surplus over 
the assumed £300k be transferred to the Business Rates Reserve, 
as set out in paragraph 4.12 of the officer’s report.  
 

4. That the General Fund Revenue carry forward requests, as detailed 
in paragraph 4.13 of the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

5. That the implementation of the £9.90 per hour real living wage from 
1 April 2022 be funded from the underspend in 2021/22 and 
included within the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for future 
years, as detailed in paragraphs 4.14 to 4.17 of the officer’s report.  
 

6. That the use of the Budget Risk Reserve to fund the cost of 
Chesterfield Pride Sponsorship, as detailed in paragraph 4.18 of the 
officer’s report, be approved.  
 

7. That the level of and movement in the General Fund Revenue 
Reserves and Provisions, as outlined in paragraphs 4.19 to 4.24 
and Appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

8. That the proposal to transfer the General Fund Revenue surplus for 
the financial year 2021/22 to the Budget Risk Reserve, as outlined 
in paragraphs 4.25 to 4.26 and Table 4 of the officer’s report, be 
approved.  
 

9. That the General Fund Capital financing arrangements, as set out in 
Appendix B of the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

10. That it be recommended to Full Council that the report be noted.  



CABINET 21.06.22 
4 

 
 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 

1. This report forms a key part of formal revenue and capital 
monitoring against the 2021/22 budget. There will be a separate 
report for the Housing Revenue Account covering both the revenue 
and capital elements. The information in these reports will be 
incorporated into the published Statement of Accounts 2021/22.  
 

2. The approval of the budget outturn, in-year movements, carry 
forward requests and reserves are required by corporate financial 
procedures.  
 

3. To consider the reserves position given the challenges facing the 
Council over the period of the MTFP. 

  
15    DRIIVE (DERBYSHIRE RAIL INDUSTRY INNOVATION VEHICLE)  

 
The Skills Delivery Officer submitted a report detailing the DRIIVe 
(Derbyshire Rail Industry Innovation Vehicle) project and seeking 
approval to accept the Government’s Towns Fund funding and proceed 
with the delivery of the project.  
 
On the 22 February, 2022 Cabinet granted approval for DRIIVe as one of 
three council led projects featured in the Staveley Town Deal Town 
Investment Plan (TIP), to be added to the council’s Capital Programme. 
 
The DRIIVe project focussed on the delivery of a number of key  
objectives against 4no. project themes: 

• Commercial Space for SMEs 
• Training Provision 
• Research and Development 
• Community Outreach 

 
On the 18 March, 2022 the full business case had been submitted to the 
Staveley Town Deal Board and funding of £3,735,000 for DRIIVe had 
been approved.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 



CABINET 21.06.22 
5 

 
 

1. That the Council’s ongoing role in the delivery of the DRIIVe project, 
accepting the Towns Fund Grant and giving authority to move to 
delivery, be approved.  
 

2. That the grant contribution from the Council, via the business rate 
retention scheme, to provide up to £790,000 match funding for the 
project, be approved.  
 

3. That it be recommended to Full Council that match funding be 
included in the Capital Programme update which was due to be 
considered in July 2022.  
 

4. That, in line with grant funding conditions, it be agreed that the 
Council would cover any cost overruns associated with the physical 
delivery of the project.  
 

5. That the Service Director for Economic Growth, in consultation with 
the Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and the 
Council’s Property, Procurement and Contracts Manager, be 
granted delegated authority to finalise legal arrangements in relation 
to the existing lease and management agreement in respect of the 
commercial structure, management and operation of DRIIVe.  
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 

1. The successful delivery of the DRIIVe project will support the growth 
of the rail sector and contribute to the future regeneration of the 
Borough through the development of specialist skills, research and 
development provision.  
 

2. The recommendations are made to ensure that Cabinet is provided 
with clarity regarding the role the council will undertake in the 
delivery of the DRIIVe project and to enable delivery to commence. 

  
16    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) EXPENDITURE 

2020/21  
 
The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager presented a report 
recommending a number of projects for Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) investment from receipts received in  2020/21. 
 



CABINET 21.06.22 
6 

 
 

The CIL allowed local planning authorities to raise funds from new 
development in order to contribute to the cost of infrastructure that is, or 
will be, needed to support future development.  
 
Bids for funding were invited in Autumn 2021 and were assessed in line 
with the CIL Expenditure Strategy. A summary of the assessment and 
recommendations of funding awards was attached at Appendix 2 of the 
officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress report on receipts achieved from the CIL be 
noted.  
 

2. That the recommendations made in relation to proposed awards of 
strategic CIL funding for 2021, be approved. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 

1. To ensure that CIL expenditure takes place in accordance with the 
Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) and the 
council’s CIL Expenditure Strategy.  
 

2. To ensure that CIL expenditure supports planned growth and 
sustainable development and Chesterfield’s continued vitality. 

  
17    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

 
The Service Director - Finance submitted a report on the Housing 
Revenue Account Final Accounts for 2021/22.  
 
The report provided details of variations from the revised estimates and 
set out the rationale for a number of revenue and capital carry forward 
request. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted.  
 

2. That the revenue carry forward request, as detailed in paragraph 
4.7 of the officer’s report, and the capital carry forward requests in 



CABINET 21.06.22 
7 

 
 

respect of schemes which were not finalised during 2021/22, as 
detailed in paragraph 4.9 of the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
This report forms a key part of the formal revenue and capital monitoring 
arrangements against the original 2021/22 HRA revenue and capital 
budget estimates. The information in this report will be incorporated into 
the published Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
  

18    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  

19    ABSENCE OF MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report enabling 
the Cabinet to consider, for the purposes of Section 85(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the reasons for the absence of a Member of the 
Council from meetings of the Authority. 
 
Councillor Ian Callan had been prevented from attending meetings of the 
Authority since his last attendance on 25 October, 2021 due to illness. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That, for the purposes of Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the continued absence of Councillor Ian Callan from meetings of 
the authority be authorised through until 30 September, 2022.  
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To meet the requirements of Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 



CABINET 21.06.22 
8 

 
 

 
 


